

Shephali

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 6864 OF 2025

Arya In Frastructure Services Private Limited ...Petitioner
Versus
Honorable Minister Revenue And Forest ...Respondents
Department & Ors.

Mr Sharad Bhosale, i/b Dilip Bodake, for the Petitioner.
Mr NC Walimbe, Addl. GP, with SP Kamble, AGP, for the
Respondent-State.

SHEPHALI
SANJAY
MORMARE

Digitally signed by
SHEPHALI SANJAY
MORMARE
Date: 2026.01.03
12:26:02 +0530

CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATED: 24TH DECEMBER, 2025.

PC (Per SM Modak J):-

1. Heard Mr Bhosale, learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner. The Petitioner is one of the successful bidder and he has deposited complete bid amount. Even though, the bid was accepted, the sand could not be extracted in view of the order passed by the National Green Tribunal. On this background, the Petitioner asked for return of the amount, he was paid principal amount but was not paid interest. His grievance is that similar bidders are returned with the amount along with the interest.

2. The learned AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 to 9 seeks time to file Affidavit-in-Reply. Let the Reply be filed within a period of six weeks from today. Copy of the Reply be served to other side.

3. List the matter again on 18th February 2026.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)