

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 6864 OF 2025**

M/s. Arya Infrastructure Services Private Limited ... Petitioner

**V/s.**

Hon'ble Minister,

Revenue And Forest Department & Ors.

... Respondents

---

Mr. Dilip Bodake a/w Ms. Shraddha Pawar for Petitioner.

Mr. B.V. Samant, Addl.G.P a/w Mr. S.P. Kamble, A.G.P for Respondent-State.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**  
**DATE : 18<sup>th</sup> February 2026**

**P.C. :**

1) As the Order passed by the Hon'ble Minister dated 24<sup>th</sup> May 2014 is under challenge, according to us, present Petition pertains to the assignment of the learned Single Judge, taking up Petitions under Article 227 of the Constitution of India.

1.1) As far as prayer clause (c) is concerned, it is a consequential relief and also it involves a disputed question of fact.

2) In view of the above, Mr. Bodake, learned Advocate for Petitioner on instructions seeks leave to amend the Petition to maintain a challenge to the said Order under Article 227 of the Constitution of India.

2.1) Necessary amendment be carried out within a period of one week from today.

2.2) After the amendment is carried out, place the Petition before appropriate Bench taking up Petitions under Article 227 of the Constitution of India.

( SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J. )

( A.S. GADKARI, J. )